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" Michael J. Johnson, AICP Division
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HEARING DATE May 22, 2014

ITEM NO.: 3
TIME: 10:35 am
- TO: Placer County Planning Commission_
FROM: Development Review Committee -
DATE: May 15, 2014

. SUBJECT: EXPO FLOORS LLC.
= APPEAL OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S DENIAL OF A VARIANCE
(PVAA 20130277) |
- CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION
SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT 4, UHLER

 COMMUNITY PLAN AREA: Granite Bay Community Plan
COMMUNITY PLAN DESIGNATION Rural Estate 4. 6—20 acre min.)

ZONING RA-B-X 4 6 Ac Min. (Residential Agriculture District, combining minimum Building
Slte of 4.6 acres) - . g R L

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER 036- 180 046-000 -
STAFF PLANNER: Roy Schaefer, Associate Planner

LOCATION: The project is located at 8300 Moss Court which is'immediately north of the
~intersection of Auburn Folsom Road and Moss Lane in the Granite Bay area.

APPLICANT: Expo Floors, LLC.
» APPELLANT' Expo Floors, LLC.

: *PROPOSAL
~The apphcant/appellant Expo Floors LLC is appealmg the Zonmg Admlmstrators denial of a

~ Variance application. The applicant requested a Variance to exceed the height limit within the
- front (Moss Lane and Moss Court) and side (north property boundary) setbacks to allow an
existing solid block wall of up to 8-foot, 6-inches in height (measured from the inside of wall) to
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remain as constructed adjacent to the north and northeast property boundary The maximum
height allowed for-a solid wall in the front setback is 3 feet and in the side setback is 6 feet.

The Moss Court front setback is 75 feet from the centerline of Moss Court (20 foot wide road &
- public utility easement) and the Moss Lane front setback is 50 feet from the edge of easement
(50 foot wide road right-of-way). Also requested was a Variance to a side (north property line)
- setback for. an existing playhouse to remaln as constructed with a 15 foot setback where

typically 30 foot is required.

CEQA COMPLIANCE:' ‘ } _
The project is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to provisions of -

- Section 15305 of the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines and Section 18.36.070 of
the Placer County Environmental Review Ordinance (Class 5(A) (1), Minor Alterations in'Land
Use Limitations). The Planning Commission will be required to make a finding to this effect and
a recommended finding for this purpose is included at the end of this report.

PUBLIC NOTICES AND REFERRAL FOR COMMENTS

-Public notices were mailed to property owners of record within 300 feet of the project site.
Community Development/Resource Agency staff and the Departments of Public Works,
Environmental Health, Air Pollution Control District, and the Granite Bay Municipal Advrsory
Council (GBMAC) were transmitted copies of the project plans and application for review and
comment. Al County comments have been addressed in the staff report. Correspondence
. (email) was recelved from several nelghbors on Moss Lane in Granlte Bay

SITE CHARACTERISTICS
The 4.53 acre: parcel is currently developed with a large man-made pond, lncludlng fountains

with a music system, a covered patio structure, a storage building, two playhouse structures,
extensive -landscaping, and a gated entry with solid walls and/or wrought iron fencing along
property boundaries. There is currently no single-family residence on the property. However, .
“the property owner has recently submitted building Pplans for a new residence. The proposed
new two-story residence could be characterized as a castle-like structure with 13,796 square
feet of living space, 2,808 square feet of garage space, and a basement of 650 square feet.
The surrounding parcels are developed with single family residences and resrdentlal accessory

structures.

EXISTING} LAND USE AND ZONING:

Existing
Conditions and
Improvements
Solid Wall along
, _ north property

' boundary, a
Residential Agriculture District, combining o ’
Site | minimum Building Site of 4.6 acres (RA-B-X Rural Estate (4.6t020 | large'man-made
v acre minimum) pond and

4.6 Ac. Min. ) ,

. . : Residential
- Accessory
Structures




North Same as project site - Same as project site Residential
South Same as project site Same as project site Residential
o Residential Agriculture District, combining o '
minimum Building Site of 20 acres,

East ‘combining Planned Development 0.44 Same asbpr.oject' site Residential
' dwelling units per acre (RA-B-X 20 Ac. Min. , o
PD=0.44)
West Same as project site Same as project site Residential
BACKGROUND

In early 2013, Placer County Code Enforcement received several complaints regarding the
subject property located at 8300 Moss Court in Granite Bay. There was a complaint filed on
April 2, 2013 alleging that a community center was operating without a Use Permit, a Business
Llcense and Building Permits. On April 9, 2014, a complaint was filed alleging that a solid
~~ masonry wall was constructed in excess of 6-feet in height without a building permit. On July

' 26, 2013, there was a complaint filed regarding the installation of security cameras, a second
' complarnt on the solid masonry wall, a new tower structure being built within the setback
(without a building permit), a grading violation, a wood fence that had gunite sprayed over it,
- four other residential accessory structures built without buﬂdlng permits, a water fountain
“feature with electricity installed wrthout a building permit, for water drainage from this property
creating damage to neighboring properties, and for not adhering to the allowed hours of
construction. Code Enforcement found the property to be in violation (subsequent to several
inspections) on multiple items and .issued a Notice of Violation to the property owners on

2 November 19, 2013. This Variance application was filed with the Planning Services Division to 3

. add ress the height of the solid masonry wall and the playhouse structure that was constructed
w1th|n a side setback. . :

* Zoning Administrator Hearing
The Zoning Administrator considered this Variance request on February 20, 2014 (Continued

| . from original hearing date of December 19, 2013 to allow for proper noticing). At that meeting,

the Zoning Administrator listened to staff reports from the Development Review Committee
and received oral testimony from the applicant’s attorneys, neighbors, and the attorney for the
- property owners immediately to the north at 5860 Moss Lane (Gene & Vicki Satrap). The
Zoning Administrator also accepted into the record correspondence from three neighbors
along Moss Lane that oppose this Variance request.

After considering all oral and written testimony, the Zoning Administrator took action to deny
‘the Variance request. This decision was based on the fact that there are no special
" circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size, shape, topography, that would
support the required findings for approval of the Variance. The Zoning Administrator found that -
~_the size of the property at 4.53 acres meets the minimum for the Zone District and the shape of

- the property would not-lend support to a variance, particularly due to its relatively flat
topography. There is an area in the northeast portlon of the property. that does have a small
hill. However, the Zoning Administrator found that a six-foot, high solid wall along this property
boundary would provide for sufficient screening and the small hill would actually reduce the
need for any additional height for a wall. The only other solid walls in the immediate area are -
located on the other side of Auburn-Folsom Road; these boundary walls are part of the Los

J



Lagos Subdivision and were limited to only 6-foot in height. The Zoning Administrator ,

concluded that a variance for walls over 6 feet in height in the side setback and 3 foot in height
" “in the front setbacks would not be consistent with other properties in the immediate vicinity. In
Addition, a Variance to allow a 15-foot side setback for the existing playhouse structure was
“denied as well because there was no necessity to construct this structure with a setback of
less than 30 foot from the property boundary.

Planning Commission Hearing
" On April 24, 2014, this item was continued by the Planmng Commnssnon to the May 22, 2014

meeting (date & time certain) at the request of the applicant's attorney (Robert A. Laune) who
' was unable to attend the April 24, 2014 heanng date due to a scheduling conflict.

LETTER OF APPEAL

~ On February 28, 2014, an Appeal of the Zoning Admlnlstrator s denial of the Variance was filed
. by Expo Floors LLC of the Zoning Administrator's Denial of a Variance. A copy of the Appeal

letter and its supplemental material is included in Attachment C.

‘RESPONSE TO APPEAL LETTER
- To ensure that each assertion set forth in the appeal letter i is responded to, staff has prepared

a spemﬁc response for each issue raised in the appeal letter.

1. The appllcant/appellant asserts that there is substantlal evidence that special |

: ‘cnrcumstances exist on the subject property, including size, shape, topography,
- location or surroundings., and that denial of the application would deprive the

ub|ect property of privileges enjoyed by other pr ogertles in the vncmlty and under

ldentlcal zone classnf’ catlon

The applicant’s. attorney at the February 20, 2014 Zoning Admlnlstrator meetlng agreed
with the analysis in the staff report that stated “special circumstances applicable to the
“+ subject -property include the fact that the existing wall along the rear property boundary
enhances security for the site and has a low visibility from Moss Court because of the
~distance from the road and the landscaped mounds adjacent to the south and west
property boundaries.” In regards. to the playhouse, the staff report states thatv the structure
would have a “low visibility from Moss Court and only the top-of the structure is visible from
properties to the north™. The Zoning Administrator concluded that these statements from
staff would not be considered special circumstances as they relate to size, shape and
topography, and that the proposed walls and play structures are not consnstent ‘with other
properties in the vicinity. This was the baSlS for the Zoning Administrator’s decision to deny

the Vanance request

2. The apghcantlaggellant asserted that the aggroval of a Variance would n‘ot constitute

- agrant of special pnwlege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in
- the vicinity and zone in which sub|ect property is situated.

" The applicant must prove to the satlsfa_ctlon of the Zoning Admlnlstrator that their Variance
- application meets the criteria set forth in Section 17.60.100 of the Zoning Ordinance. In this

¥



case, the solid block wall and playhouse structure were constructed without Building
Permits and in violation of the Placer County Zoning Ordinance. The Zoning Administrator
considered all of the evidence presented from all parties as part of the Variance hearing
process. After consideration of this information, the Zoning Administrator took action to
deny the Variance request, based on the fact that there are no specnal circumstances which
warranted the granting of the requested Variance based on size, shape, topography and
also determined that it was not consistent with other properties in the vicinity.

The Los Lagos Subdivision on the other side of Auburn Folsom Road has solid walls along
the property boundary adjacent to the road; however, these walls were previously limited to
a maximum of 6-foot in height. If the wall on the Expo Floors, LLC property is allowed to
-exceed 6-foot height in the side setback and-3-foot height in the front setback this would be
" a grant of special privilege when considered within the context of other properties in the
-vicinity. In addition, the playhouse structure was constructed with a 15-foot side setback on
a 4.53 acre parcel; there is no finding to support this because there are many other suitable
locations on site for this relatively small structure that would all comply with a 30-foot

setback requirement.

. The apphcantlappellant asserts that the Zoning Admlnlstrator unreasonablv ignored

the Planning Services Division support and recommendation for approval of the
- applicant’s Variance based on its findings; there is no factual basrs for the denial
- and the Zonmq Administrator’s decision must be overturned.

The Zoning Administrator did not ignore the P,Iannmg Services Division staff report. He
considered their recommendation and all other evidence presented-from all parties as part
of the public hearing process. After consideration of this information, the Zoning
Administrator took action to deny the Variance request on the basis that there are no
special circumstances attributable to the property, such as size, shape, topography, and
also because the Variance request was not consistent with other properties in the vicinity.
Although staff's original support for the project offered a solution to these code violations on
the property, the Zoning Administrator was not able to make the requnred findings to

approve the Variance request.

RECOMMENDATION:

As detailed in this report, staff could find no merit in any of the appeal issues raised by the
appellant. It is staff's recommendation that the Planning Commission uphold the decision of
the Zoning Administrator and deny the appeal filed by Expo Floors, LLC., and require the
property owner to bring the solid masonry wall and playhouse structure mto compllance with
the Zoning Code within 90 days of this action, all subject to the following findings: '

FINDINGS:
CEQA .

1. The project is categorically exempt from environmental review pursuant to provisions of
Section 15305 of the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines. and Section
18.36.070 of the Placer County Environmental Review Ordmance (Class 5( ) (1), Minor

Alterations in Land Use Limitations).



VARIANCE FINDINGS FOR DENIAL:

1.

There are no special circumstances . (size, shape, topography, and Iocatron or
surroundlngs of the parcels) applicable to support a Variance for the subject property.

-The size of the property at 4.53 acres meets the minimum for the Zone District, the

| topography on-site is relatively flat, and the shape of the property would not preclude

any structures from being built at the required building setbacks. In addition, the strict
application of the Zoning Ordinance has not been found to deprive the subject property
of privileges enjoyed by other propertres in the vscmlty and under ldentlcal zone

cl‘assn‘" cations.

The grantlng of this Variance would constitute a grant of special privileges incon'sis,tent

- with-the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and in the same zone district. All

other properties in the same Zone District are .only allowed (without the approval of a

Variance) a three-foot high solid wall in the front setback and six-foot hlgh solid

wall/fence in the side and/or rear setback area. -

This Variance would not be consistent with the Granite Bay Community Plan and Placer
County General Plan: Specifically, Residential Land Use Goal 1.B. — Policy 1.B.9. in the
General Plan states that “the County -shall discourage the development of isolated,

m"remote and/or walled reS|dent|al pro;ects that do- not" contribute - to the sense of
commumty desrred for the area.”

- Respwectfully subm'ltted,

KOU\ )Cnc,\g)gﬁ\{\

Roy Schaefer

i

Associate Planner

CC.

ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment A ~ Vicinity Map
Attachment B — Site Plan
Attachment C — Elevations of Solid Masonry Wall

‘Attachment D — Planning Appeal (Filed on February 28, 2014)

Attachment E ~ Zoning Administrator Staff Report (February 20,2014)
AttachmentF Correspondence

Applicant/Appellant — Expo Floors, LLC.

Sharon Boswell - Engineering and Surveying Dlwston
- Laura Rath - Environmental Health Services

Karin Schwab - County Counsel’s Office

Michael Johnson - CDRA Director

EJ lvaldi — Deputy Director of Planning

Subject/chrono files
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© 3091 County Center Dr ’ * 565 W. Lake Blvd/P. O, Box 1909 FEB 28 2[]]@
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530-886-3000/FAX 530-886-3080 530-581-6280/FAX 530-581-6282 = . @@R A :

Web page: www.placer.ca.gov/planning E-Mail : planning@placer.ca.gov

PLANNING APPEALS

The: spec1ﬁc regulations regarding appeal procedures ‘may be found in the Placer County Code, Chapters 16 (Subdivision),
17 (Planmng and Zoning), and 18 (Environmental Review Ordinance).

G OFFICE USE ONLY--- e ag
Last Day to-Appeal 3-3—)\ ' . (5pm) Appeal Fee $ D3(p*
Letter e Date Appeal Filed A~ 2~ 1)
* Oral Testimony ‘ ‘ . ' Receipt# 4~ 0095 T
Zoning = Received by .

Maps: 7-full size and 1 reduced for Planning Commission items  Geographic Area (Griantte \C%q N {S««-
--TO BE COMPLETED BY THE APPLICANT—-

1. Project name _F.eqtepo Expe ,%/M/EM)‘D// %Z/f )MLQ
2. Appellant(s) AvdRer) CUyalecie (46 4

Telephone Number Fax Number

d
Address 88@0 /L/ﬁg% C’;f—__ G72&?4-;(47{Q. ety M—?é%’ £Y.
R - ‘State  Zip Code
3. Assess’or's Parcel Number(s): 2 '%5 - / 8 o — 4’4 ’

- 4, Applxcanon bemg appealed (check all those that apply) R .
Administrative Approval (AA - ) Teritative Map (SUB- )

_.___Use Permit (CUP/MUP- ) : &~ Variance VAA-ZO8 Yz 7R
Parcel Map (P- ) - __ . Design Review (DSA- )
General Plan Amendment (GPA~ ) Rezoning (REA- )
Spec1ﬁc Plan (SPA- ) : —__ Rafting Permit (RPA- )
Planning Director Interpretation (date) - Env. Review (EIAQ )
Minor Boundary Line Adj. (MBR- ) Other:

5. 'thse decision is being appealed' Z’ %w&? C’LQQ/LM W%ﬁ
e .. (see Teverse)
6. Appeal to be heard by: M WVAM M£ '

(scc reverse)

7. Reason for appeal (attach addltlonal sheet 1f necessary and be speciﬁc)
The Aegere oz oo ety éaa /_.34
TF)s /4/49”24' 74& 7%45 Lo )

"(If you are appealing a pro_; ect condition only, please state the condition number)
Note Applicants may be requlrWnt additional prgject plans/maps. -
Sign atu re of Appellant(s)

T\PLNApplication & Brochure Masters\Appeal.doc; 8/06 . _ ' . {}/
. . . i ¥/
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March 3,2014 S B3 @mg‘gf%ﬁ,ki

VIA HAND-DELIVERY | . WA 03 700
Roy Schaefer - ' é\:_‘; l ::» Ej% ﬁ}u
County of. Piacer : : !

» Development/Resource Agency
3091 me, "Center Drive, Sunte 140
Auburn, C‘A 95603

Re: in i} : ~ Supplesie
App mants/Appellants Expo Floors and Andrey- Shuprikov
Project: . Variance PVAA 20130277 - Bxpo Floors
Lacat_mn. : 8300 Moss Court, Granite Bay, APN 036-180-046-000

Dear Mr Schaefer

above-referenced matter.  Please direct ali future cnmmumcatmns regardmg this matter to
Apphcants !ega& counsel.

Enclosed wﬂh thzs Ietter please ﬁnd suppi»mentai dccuments to Apphcant’s Appeal ﬁled on

¢¢.  Robert Lauris, Bﬁcker Runkle Laurie Mahoney & Day
Audrey Rakin, Expo Floors

Manat e e et

Labor -« Employment . Bu‘sin_é'ss"Litig‘agipn
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Plannmg Appeal Attach ent

 Variance PYAA 20130277 ~ Epr Floo

| ubje‘cv' i
_Apgl icaits: Expo Floors and Andrey Chupnkov
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. Tb: 3 Mr; Roy Schaefer, Associate Planner o
From - Expo Floors, LLC and its legal counse! Robert Laurie of the ’law ﬁrm BECKER'

: Subject :

Apphcant : Expo Floors and Andrey Chupnlmv :
| Location: 8300 Moss Court, Granite Bay, APN 335-1 50-046-000

RUNKLE LAURIE - & MAHON 263 Main Street; 2d Flg
Wohl of the law firmi P2

95667, 530-295-6400 and Christs
WOHL HODSON LLC, 520 0 Capitol Mal, Suite 600, Sacramento, CA
423552, R S

'car.sctback to allow -existing wall tc

’ Vmance to maximum wall hexght ] Wi rema
) ‘ ¢k ack to allow an exis _1ng;p]§_f‘ yhouseto .

_ cted and a Variance t
remam, as constructed—-—PVAA

v 1 I\ITRODUCTION _ o _
Andrcy Chupnkov, as the authorized agent* of 'xpo Flcors LLC; (“Expo Floors") submnted T
,applwgtan.th_ata w.ou_ld. (1) allow an ing sohd wall with 4 he1ght of up to 10 feet to |

‘vcbﬂétructéd' él'dﬁg*- 'ﬂié? "side» pmper'tyfb _ry-_shared by Expu Floors and Mr and Mrs g
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